

Delaware County Commissioners

Ken O'Brien Dennis Stapleton Gary Merrell

County Administrator Tim Hansley Clerk to the Commissioners Jennifer Walraven

Contact: Teri Morgan, Communications Manager 740/833-2109, 614/323-3219 February 12, 2014 FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

DELAWARE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS SEEK APPOINTMENT TO THE CONCORD-SCIOTO COMMUNITY AUTHORITY

The Board of County Commissioners of Delaware County is seeking to appoint members to the Concord-Scioto Community Authority. The Board of Trustees of the Authority shall be composed of seven (7) members. This Board shall appoint three (3) citizen members of the Board of Trustees to represent the interests of present and future residents of the District and one (1) member to serve as a representative of local government. The three appointed citizen members and local government member shall serve a two (2) year term. *At this time, the Board of County Commissioners is seeking to appoint two citizen members to represent its board.*

The Authority facilitates the financing of specific infrastructure improvements benefiting property owners within the Authority's boundaries. In addition, the Board of Directors would have primary responsibility to oversee the financing of the infrastructure and improvements described above and to provide for the levy and collection of the community development charge within the Authority.

Interested individuals can obtain a Board Appointment Application through the Delaware County Commissioners Office by:

- Picking up a Board Appointment Application at Delaware County Commissioners Office located at 101 N. Sandusky Street, Delaware, Ohio, 43015;
- Printing a Board Appointment Application from the Delaware County website at <u>www.co.delaware.oh.us</u> and completing it and faxing it to (740) 833-2099, or mailing it back to the address listed above.

Completed Board Appointment Applications must be returned to the Delaware County Commissioners Office no later than 5 p.m. on February 25, 2014.

###

For more information, please find us on Facebook or visit our Web site at www.co.delaware.oh.us